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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility 
for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly 
disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the 
contents of this announcement.

KE Holdings Inc.
貝殼控股有限公司

(A company controlled through weighted voting rights and incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2423)

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 
JUNE 14, 2024

We refer to the Notice of Annual General Meeting (the “AGM”）dated April 26, 2024 (the 
“Notice”）and the circular to holders of the Company’s Shares (the “Shareholders”）dated April 
26, 2024 (the “Circular”）of KE Holdings Inc. (the “Company”）. Unless otherwise required by 
the context, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as defined 
in the Circular and the Notice.

The board of directors (the “Board”）of the Company is pleased to announce that the AGM was 
held on June 14, 2024 at Oriental Electronic Technology Building, No. 2 Chuangye Road, Haidian 
District, Beijing, PRC. All resolutions at the AGM have been duly passed. As of the Share Record 
Date, the total number of issued Shares was 3,726,779,026 Shares, comprising 3,577,284,062 
Class A ordinary shares and 149,494,964 Class B ordinary shares. A total of 134,285,515 Class A 
ordinary shares issued for future exercise or vesting of awards granted under the Company’s share 
incentive plans and 17,726,342 restricted Class A ordinary shares were not eligible for voting. 
As of the Share Record Date, there were (a) no treasury shares held by the Company (including 
any treasury shares held or deposited with CCASS) and (b) 52,168,590 Class A ordinary shares 
underlying 17,389,530 ADSs repurchased by the Company were pending cancellation, which, 
for the purpose of the AGM, were excluded from the total number of issued Shares entitled to 
attend and vote at the AGM, and the Company did not exercise any voting rights attached to those 
repurchased Shares.

Save as disclosed above, there was no Shareholder who was required to abstain from voting under 
the Listing Rules on any resolution proposed at the AGM, nor any Shareholder who was entitled to 
attend the AGM but was required to abstain from voting in favour of any resolution at the meeting 
pursuant to Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules. No Shareholder has indicated in the Circular that he or 
she intends to vote against or in abstention in respect of any resolution proposed at the AGM.

Accordingly, the total number of shares of the Company entitling the holder to attend and vote on 
the resolutions numbered 1 to 6 at the AGM was 3,522,598,579 Shares, comprising 3,373,103,615 
Class A ordinary shares and 149,494,964 Class B ordinary shares.

According to the Company’s Sixth Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of 
Association (the “Memorandum and Articles of Association”）, (i) with regard to the resolutions 
1, 2(a)(i), 2(a)(ii), 2(b), 3, 4 and 5, each Class A ordinary share shall entitle its holder to one vote 
and each Class B ordinary share shall entitle its holder to ten votes on a poll at the AGM; (ii) with 
regard to the resolutions 2(a)(iii) and 6, each Class A ordinary share and each Class B ordinary 
share shall entitle its holder to one vote on a poll at the AGM.
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In accordance with the provisions of the Listing Rules, voting on the resolutions at the AGM was 
conducted by way of poll. The voting results in respect of the resolutions proposed at the AGM are 
set out as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST AND 
PERCENTAGE (%)

TOTAL 
NUMBER 

OF VOTING 
SHARES

TOTAL
NUMBER OF
VOTES CAST

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN1

1. To receive, consider, and adopt 
the audited consolidated financial 
statements of the Company as of and 
for the year ended December 31, 
2023 and the report of the auditors 
thereon.

Class A 
ordinary 
shares

3,337,510,397
(99.999010%)

33,045
(0.000990%)

6,469,550
(–)

3,337,543,442 3,337,543,442

Class B
ordinary 
shares

1,494,949,640
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

0
(–)

149,494,964 1,494,949,640

TOTAL 
NUMBER 
(CLASS A & 
CLASS B)

4,832,460,037
(99.999316%)

33,045
(0.000684%)

6,469,550
(–)

3,487,038,406 4,832,493,082

The resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary resolution with a simple majority of valid votes held by Shareholders (including proxies) 
attending the AGM cast in favour thereof.

2(a)(i) To re-elect Mr. Yongdong Peng as 
an executive Director.

Class A
ordinary
shares

2,960,570,661
(88.647860%)

379,127,188
(11.352140%)

4,315,143
(–)

3,339,697,849 3,339,697,849

Class B
ordinary 
shares

1,494,949,640
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

0
(–)

149,494,964 1,494,949,640

TOTAL 
NUMBER 
(CLASS A & 
CLASS B)

4,455,520,301
(92.158121%)

379,127,188
(7.841879%)

4,315,143
(–)

3,489,192,813 4,834,647,489

The resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary resolution with a simple majority of valid votes held by Shareholders (including proxies) 
attending the AGM cast in favour thereof.

2(a)(ii) To re-elect Mr. Yigang Shan as an 
executive Director.

Class A
ordinary 
shares

2,853,291,433
(85.410910%)

487,372,480
(14.589090%)

2,859,379
(–)

3,340,663,913 3,340,663,913

Class B 
ordinary 
shares

1,494,949,640
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

0
(–)

149,494,964 1,494,949,640

TOTAL 
NUMBER 
(CLASS A & 
CLASS B)

4,348,241,073
(89.921186%)

487,372,480
(10.078814%)

2,859,379
(–)

3,490,158,877 4,835,613,553

The resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary resolution with a simple majority of valid votes held by Shareholders (including proxies) 
attending the AGM cast in favour thereof.

1　  According to the Companies Act (As Revised) of the Cayman Islands and the Memorandum and Articles of 
Association, the Shares in abstention do not need to be calculated as votes.
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ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST AND 
PERCENTAGE (%)

TOTAL 
NUMBER 

OF VOTING 
SHARES

TOTAL
NUMBER OF
VOTES CASTFOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

2(a)(iii) To re-elect Mr. Jun Wu as an 
independent non-executive 
Director.

Class A 
ordinary 
shares

3,194,498,465
(95.727167%)

142,588,128
(4.272833%)

6,436,699
(–)

3,337,086,593 3,337,086,593

Class B 
ordinary 
shares

149,494,964
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

0
(–)

149,494,964 149,494,964

TOTAL 
NUMBER 
(CLASS A & 
CLASS B)

3,343,993,429
(95.910375%)

142,588,128
(4.089625%)

6,436,699
(–)

3,486,581,557 3,486,581,557

The resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary resolution with a simple majority of valid votes held by Shareholders (including proxies) 
attending the AGM cast in favour thereof.

2(b) To authorize the Board to fix the 
remuneration of the Directors.

Class A 
ordinary 
shares

3,325,925,098
(99.505785%)

16,518,873
(0.494215%)

1,569,021
(–)

3,342,443,971 3,342,443,971

Class B 
ordinary 
shares

1,494,949,640
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

0
(–)

149,494,964 1,494,949,640

TOTAL 
NUMBER 
(CLASS A & 
CLASS B)

4,820,874,738
(99.658517%)

16,518,873
(0.341483%)

1,569,021
(–)

3,491,938,935 4,837,393,611

The resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary resolution with a simple majority of valid votes held by Shareholders (including proxies) 
attending the AGM cast in favour thereof.

3. To grant a general mandate to 
the Directors to issue, allot, and 
deal with additional Class A 
ordinary shares of the Company 
not exceeding 20% of the total 
number of issued Shares (excluding 
treasury shares) of the Company 
as of the date of passing of this 
resolution.

Class A 
ordinary 
shares

2,640,726,726
(79.049257%)

699,882,452
(20.950743%)

2,914,114
(–)

3,340,609,178 3,340,609,178

Class B 
ordinary 
shares

1,494,949,640
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

0
(–)

149,494,964 1,494,949,640

TOTAL 
NUMBER 
(CLASS A & 
CLASS B)

4,135,676,366
(85.526338%)

699,882,452
(14.473662%)

2,914,114
(–)

3,490,104,142 4,835,558,818

The resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary resolution with a simple majority of valid votes held by Shareholders (including proxies) 
attending the AGM cast in favour thereof.
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ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST AND 
PERCENTAGE (%)

TOTAL 
NUMBER 

OF VOTING 
SHARES

TOTAL
NUMBER OF
VOTES CASTFOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

4. To grant a general mandate to the 
Directors to repurchase Shares 
and/or ADSs of the Company 
not exceeding 10% of the total 
number of issued Shares (excluding 
treasury shares) of the Company 
as of the date of passing of this 
resolution.

Class A 
ordinary 
shares

3,342,363,376
(99.998823%)

39,336
(0.001177%)

1,610,280
(–)

3,342,402,712 3,342,402,712

Class B 
ordinary 
shares

1,494,949,640
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

0
(–)

149,494,964 1,494,949,640

TOTAL 
NUMBER 
(CLASS A & 
CLASS B)

4,837,313,016
(99.999187%)

39,336
(0.000813%)

1,610,280
(–)

3,491,897,676 4,837,352,352

The resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary resolution with a simple majority of valid votes held by Shareholders (including proxies) 
attending the AGM cast in favour thereof.

5. To extend the general mandate 
granted to the Directors to issue, 
allot, and deal with additional 
Shares in the share capital of 
the Company by the aggregate 
number of the Shares and/or Shares 
underlying the ADSs repurchased 
by the Company.

Class A 
ordinary 
shares

2,632,894,704
(78.814809%)

707,714,414
(21.185191%)

2,914,174
(–)

3,340,609,118 3,340,609,118

Class B 
ordinary 
shares

1,494,949,640
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

0
(–)

149,494,964 1,494,949,640

TOTAL 
NUMBER 
(CLASS A & 
CLASS B)

4,127,844,344
(85.364372%)

707,714,414
(14.635628%)

2,914,174
(–)

3,490,104,082 4,835,558,758

The resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary resolution with a simple majority of valid votes held by Shareholders (including proxies) 
attending the AGM cast in favour thereof.

6. To re-appoint 
PricewaterhouseCoopers and 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong 
Tian LLP as auditors of the 
Company to hold office until the 
conclusion of the next annual 
general meeting of the Company 
and to authorize the Board to fix 
their remuneration for the year 
ending December 31, 2024.

Class A 
ordinary 
shares

3,342,351,259
(99.997343%)

88,818
(0.002657%)

1,572,915
(–)

3,342,440,077 3,342,440,077

Class B 
ordinary 
shares

149,494,964
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

0
(–)

149,494,964 149,494,964

TOTAL 
NUMBER 
(CLASS A & 
CLASS B)

3,491,846,223
(99.997456%)

88,818
(0.002544%)

1,572,915
(–)

3,491,935,041 3,491,935,041

The resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary resolution with a simple majority of valid votes held by Shareholders (including proxies) 
attending the AGM cast in favour thereof.
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The Company’s share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services 
Limited, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

All Directors of the Company, namely Mr. Yongdong Peng, Mr. Yigang Shan, Mr. Wangang Xu, 
Mr. Tao Xu, Mr. Jeffrey Zhaohui Li, Ms. Xiaohong Chen, Mr. Hansong Zhu and Mr. Jun Wu 
attended the AGM, either in person or by electronic means.

By Order of the Board
KE Holdings Inc.
Yongdong Peng

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, June 14, 2024

As of the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. 
Yongdong Peng, Mr. Yigang Shan, Mr. Wangang Xu and Mr. Tao Xu as the executive directors, 
Mr. Jeffrey Zhaohui Li as the non-executive director, and Ms. Xiaohong Chen, Mr. Hansong Zhu 
and Mr. Jun Wu as the independent non-executive directors.


