Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



KE Holdings Inc. 貝殼控股有限公司

(A company controlled through weighted voting rights and incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2423)

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON JUNE 14, 2024

We refer to the Notice of Annual General Meeting (the "AGM") dated April 26, 2024 (the "Notice") and the circular to holders of the Company's Shares (the "Shareholders") dated April 26, 2024 (the "Circular") of KE Holdings Inc. (the "Company"). Unless otherwise required by the context, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as defined in the Circular and the Notice.

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of the Company is pleased to announce that the AGM was held on June 14, 2024 at Oriental Electronic Technology Building, No. 2 Chuangye Road, Haidian District, Beijing, PRC. All resolutions at the AGM have been duly passed. As of the Share Record Date, the total number of issued Shares was 3,726,779,026 Shares, comprising 3,577,284,062 Class A ordinary shares and 149,494,964 Class B ordinary shares. A total of 134,285,515 Class A ordinary shares issued for future exercise or vesting of awards granted under the Company's share incentive plans and 17,726,342 restricted Class A ordinary shares were not eligible for voting. As of the Share Record Date, there were (a) no treasury shares held by the Company (including any treasury shares held or deposited with CCASS) and (b) 52,168,590 Class A ordinary shares underlying 17,389,530 ADSs repurchased by the Company were pending cancellation, which, for the purpose of the AGM, were excluded from the total number of issued Shares entitled to attend and vote at the AGM, and the Company did not exercise any voting rights attached to those repurchased Shares.

Save as disclosed above, there was no Shareholder who was required to abstain from voting under the Listing Rules on any resolution proposed at the AGM, nor any Shareholder who was entitled to attend the AGM but was required to abstain from voting in favour of any resolution at the meeting pursuant to Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules. No Shareholder has indicated in the Circular that he or she intends to vote against or in abstention in respect of any resolution proposed at the AGM.

Accordingly, the total number of shares of the Company entitling the holder to attend and vote on the resolutions numbered 1 to 6 at the AGM was 3,522,598,579 Shares, comprising 3,373,103,615 Class A ordinary shares and 149,494,964 Class B ordinary shares.

According to the Company's Sixth Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association (the "**Memorandum and Articles of Association**"), (i) with regard to the resolutions 1, 2(a)(i), 2(a)(i), 2(b), 3, 4 and 5, each Class A ordinary share shall entitle its holder to one vote and each Class B ordinary share shall entitle its holder to ten votes on a poll at the AGM; (ii) with regard to the resolutions 2(a)(ii) and 6, each Class A ordinary share and each Class B ordinary share shall entitle its holder to one vote on a poll at the AGM.

In accordance with the provisions of the Listing Rules, voting on the resolutions at the AGM was conducted by way of poll. The voting results in respect of the resolutions proposed at the AGM are set out as follows:

	ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS	NUMBER OF VOTES CAST AND PERCENTAGE (%)			TOTAL NUMBER	TOTAL NUMBER OF	
	ORDINART RESOLUTIONS		FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN ¹	OF VOTING SHARES	VOTES CAST
1.	To receive, consider, and adopt the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the report of the auditors thereon.	Class A ordinary shares	3,337,510,397 (99.999010%)	33,045 (0.000990%)	6,469,550 (-)	3,337,543,442	3,337,543,442
		Class B ordinary shares	1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	0 (-)	149,494,964	1,494,949,640
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,832,460,037 (99.999316%)	33,045 (0.000684%)	6,469,550 (-)	3,487,038,406	4,832,493,082
	The resolution has been duly passed a attending the AGM cast in favour the		esolution with a sin	mple majority of v	valid votes held b	by Shareholders (in	cluding proxies)
2(a)(i)	To re-elect Mr. Yongdong Peng as an executive Director.	Class A ordinary shares	2,960,570,661 (88.647860%)	379,127,188 (11.352140%)	4,315,143 (-)	3,339,697,849	3,339,697,849
		Class B ordinary shares	1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	0 (-)	149,494,964	1,494,949,640
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,455,520,301 (92.158121%)	379,127,188 (7.841879%)	4,315,143 (-)	3,489,192,813	4,834,647,489
	The resolution has been duly passed a attending the AGM cast in favour the		esolution with a sin	mple majority of v	valid votes held b	y Shareholders (in	cluding proxies)
2(a)(ii)	To re-elect Mr. Yigang Shan as an executive Director.	Class A ordinary shares	2,853,291,433 (85.410910%)	487,372,480 (14.589090%)	2,859,379 (-)	3,340,663,913	3,340,663,913
		Class B ordinary shares	1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	0 (-)	149,494,964	1,494,949,640
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,348,241,073 (89.921186%)	487,372,480 (10.078814%)	2,859,379 (-)	3,490,158,877	4,835,613,553

According to the Companies Act (As Revised) of the Cayman Islands and the Memorandum and Articles of Association, the Shares in abstention do not need to be calculated as votes.

	ODDINA DV DESOLUTIONS	NUMBER OF VOTES CAST AND PERCENTAGE (%)			TOTAL NUMBER	TOTAL NUMBER OF	
	ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	OF VOTING SHARES	VOTES CAST
2(a)(iii)	To re-elect Mr. Jun Wu as an independent non-executive Director.	Class A ordinary shares	3,194,498,465 (95.727167%)	142,588,128 (4.272833%)	6,436,699 (-)	3,337,086,593	3,337,086,593
		Class B ordinary shares	149,494,964 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	0 (-)	149,494,964	149,494,964
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	3,343,993,429 (95.910375%)	142,588,128 (4.089625%)	6,436,699 (-)	3,486,581,557	3,486,581,557
	The resolution has been duly passed attending the AGM cast in favour th	•	resolution with a si	imple majority of	valid votes held	by Shareholders (in	ncluding proxies)
2(b)	To authorize the Board to fix the remuneration of the Directors.	Class A ordinary shares	3,325,925,098 (99.505785%)	16,518,873 (0.494215%)	1,569,021 (-)	3,342,443,971	3,342,443,971
		Class B ordinary shares	1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	0 (-)	149,494,964	1,494,949,640
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,820,874,738 (99.658517%)	16,518,873 (0.341483%)	1,569,021 (-)	3,491,938,935	4,837,393,611
	The resolution has been duly passed attending the AGM cast in favour th	•	resolution with a si	imple majority of	valid votes held	by Shareholders (in	ncluding proxies)
3.	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to issue, allot, and deal with additional Class A ordinary shares of the Company not exceeding 20% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) of the Company as of the date of passing of this resolution.	Class A ordinary shares	2,640,726,726 (79.049257%)	699,882,452 (20.950743%)	2,914,114 (-)	3,340,609,178	3,340,609,178
		Class B ordinary shares	1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	0 (-)	149,494,964	1,494,949,640
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,135,676,366 (85.526338%)	699,882,452 (14.473662%)	2,914,114 (-)	3,490,104,142	4,835,558,818

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS To grant a general mandate to the Directors to repurchase Shares and/or ADSs of the Company not exceeding 10% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding reasury shares) of the Company as of the date of passing of this esolution.	Class A ordinary shares Class B ordinary shares TOTAL NUMBER	FOR 3,342,363,376 (99.998823%) 1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)	AGAINST 39,336 (0.001177%) 0 (0.000000%)	ABSTAIN 1,610,280 (-) 0	OF VOTING SHARES 3,342,402,712 149,494,964	NUMBER OF VOTES CAST 3,342,402,712
Directors to repurchase Shares and/or ADSs of the Company not exceeding 10% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding reasury shares) of the Company as of the date of passing of this	ordinary shares Class B ordinary shares TOTAL NUMBER	(99.998823%) 1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)	(0.001177%) 0	(-)		3,342,402,712
number of issued Shares (excluding reasury shares) of the Company is of the date of passing of this	ordinary shares TOTAL NUMBER	(100.000000%)	-	•	140 404 064	
1 0	NUMBER	4 0 0 7 0 1 0 0 1 ((-)	149,494,904	1,494,949,640
	(CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,837,313,016 (99.999187%)	39,336 (0.000813%)	1,610,280 (-)	3,491,897,676	4,837,352,352
The resolution has been duly passed attending the AGM cast in favour the		resolution with a si	mple majority of	valid votes held	by Shareholders (in	cluding proxies)
To extend the general mandate granted to the Directors to issue, allot, and deal with additional Shares in the share capital of the Company by the aggregate number of the Shares and/or Shares underlying the ADSs repurchased by the Company.	Class A ordinary shares	2,632,894,704 (78.814809%)	707,714,414 (21.185191%)	2,914,174 (-)	3,340,609,118	3,340,609,118
	Class B ordinary shares	1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	0 (-)	149,494,964	1,494,949,640
	TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,127,844,344 (85.364372%)	707,714,414 (14.635628%)	2,914,174 (-)	3,490,104,082	4,835,558,758
• 1		esolution with a si	mple majority of	valid votes held	by Shareholders (in	ncluding proxies)
To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers and PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian LLP as auditors of the Company to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company and to authorize the Board to fix their remuneration for the year ending December 31, 2024.	Class A ordinary shares	3,342,351,259 (99.997343%)	88,818 (0.002657%)	1,572,915 (-)	3,342,440,077	3,342,440,077
	Class B ordinary shares	149,494,964 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	0 (-)	149,494,964	149,494,964
	TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	3,491,846,223 (99.997456%)	88,818 (0.002544%)	1,572,915 (-)	3,491,935,041	3,491,935,041
	o extend the general mandate ranted to the Directors to issue, llot, and deal with additional hares in the share capital of the Company by the aggregate umber of the Shares and/or Shares nderlying the ADSs repurchased y the Company. the resolution has been duly passed ttending the AGM cast in favour the 'o re-appoint ricewaterhouseCoopers and ricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong ian LLP as auditors of the 'ompany to hold office until the onclusion of the next annual eneral meeting of the Company nd to authorize the Board to fix heir remuneration for the year nding December 31, 2024. he resolution has been duly passed	to extend the general mandate ranted to the Directors to issue, llot, and deal with additional hares in the share capital of ne Company by the aggregate umber of the Shares and/or Shares nderlying the ADSs repurchased y the Company. TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B) the resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary r ttending the AGM cast in favour thereof. To re-appoint ricewaterhouseCoopers and ricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong ian LLP as auditors of the company to hold office until the onclusion of the next annual eneral meeting of the Company nd to authorize the Board to fix neir remuneration for the year nding December 31, 2024. Class A ordinary shares Class B ordinary shares Class B ordinary shares Class B ordinary shares	Class A ordinary shares2,632,894,704 (78.814809%)io extend the general mandate ranted to the Directors to issue, llot, and deal with additional hares in the share capital of ne Company by the aggregate umber of the Shares and/or Shares nderlying the ADSs repurchased y the Company.Class A ordinary shares2,632,894,704 (78.814809%)Class B ordinary shares1,494,949,640 (100.000000%) shares(100.000000%) (100.000000%)TOTAL y the Company.4,127,844,344 (REASS B)(REASS A & CLASS A & CLASS B)To re-appoint ricewaterhouseCoopers and ricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong ian LLP as auditors of the company to hold office until the onclusion of the next annual eneral meeting of the Company nd to authorize the Board to fix neir remuneration for the year nding December 31, 2024.Class A cLASS B)3,491,846,223 (99.997456%) (99.997456%)he resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary shares3,491,846,223 (99.997456%)(99.997456%) (99.997456%)	OClass A ordinary shares2,632,894,704 (78.814809%)707,714,414 (21.185191%)100 extend the general mandate ranted to the Directors to issue, llot, and deal with additional hares in the share capital of ne Company by the aggregate umber of the Shares and/or Shares inderlying the ADSs repurchased y the Company.Class B ordinary shares1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)0 (0.000000%)TOTAL (CLASS A & CLASS B)4,127,844,344 (14.635628%)707,714,414 (14.635628%)707,714,414 (14.635628%)To re-appoint ricewaterhouseCoopers and ricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong ian LLP as auditors of the conclusion of the next annual eneral meeting of the Company nd to authorize the Board to fix neir remuneration for the year nding December 31, 2024.Class A cLASS B)3,491,846,223 (99.997456%)88,818 (0.002544%)NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)0 (20.000000%)0 (0.000000%)0 (0.002544%)	Oo extend the general mandate ranted to the Directors to issue, llot, and deal with additional hares in the share capital of ne Company by the aggregate umber of the Shares and/or Shares inderlying the ADSs repurchased y the Company.Class A class B 1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)707,714,414 (21.185191%)2,914,174 (-)Class B ordinary shares1,494,949,640 (100.000000%)0 (0.000000%)0 (-) (-)TOTAL vibraces4,127,844,344 (14.635628%)707,714,414 (-)2,914,174 (-)WBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)(CLASS A & CLASS B)707,714,414 (14.635628%)2,914,174 (-)To re-appoint ricewaterhouseCoopers and ricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong ian LLP as auditors of the oonclusion of the next annual eneral meeting of the Company the to authorize the Board to fix heir remuneration for the year nding December 31, 2024.Class A cLASS B)3,342,351,259 (100.00000%)88,818 (0.002657%)1,572,915 (-) sharesTOTAL be resolution has been duly passed as an ordinary class B ordinary (100.00000%)3,342,351,259 (0.002657%)88,818 (0.002657%)1,572,915 (-)TOTAL shares3,491,846,223 (99.997456%)88,818 (0.002544%)1,572,915 (-)TOTAL shares3,491,846,223 (P9.997456%)88,818 (0.002544%)1,572,915 (-)Total shares3,491,846,223 (P9.997456%)88,818 (0.002544%)1,572,915 (-)	$ \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \label{eq:constraint} \hline \mathbf{v} \\ \text{o extend the general mandate} \\ \text{ranted to the Directors to issue,} \\ \text{llot, and deal with additional} \\ \text{hares in the share capital of the Company by the aggregate} \\ \text{umber of the Shares and/or Shares} \\ \text{nderlying the ADSs repurchased} \\ \text{y the Company.} \end{array} \left(\begin{array}{c} \text{Class A} \\ \text{ordinary} \\ \text{shares} \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} 1.494, 949, 640 \\ (100.000000\%) \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} 0 \\ (0.000000\%) \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} - \end{array} \right) \\ \text{(-)} \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} 149, 494, 949, 640 \\ (100.000000\%) \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} - \end{array} \right) \\ \text{(-)} \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} 149, 494, 949, 640 \\ (100.000000\%) \end{array} \right) \\ \text{(-)} \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} - \end{array} \right) \\ \text{(-)} \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} 149, 494, 949, 640 \\ (100.00000\%) \end{array} \right) \\ \text{(-)} \end{array} \right) \\ \text{(-)} \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} 149, 494, 949, 644 \\ (100.000000\%) \end{array} \right) \\ \text{(-)} \end{array} \\ \text{(-)} \end{array} \\ \text{(-)} \end{array} $

The Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

All Directors of the Company, namely Mr. Yongdong Peng, Mr. Yigang Shan, Mr. Wangang Xu, Mr. Tao Xu, Mr. Jeffrey Zhaohui Li, Ms. Xiaohong Chen, Mr. Hansong Zhu and Mr. Jun Wu attended the AGM, either in person or by electronic means.

By Order of the Board **KE Holdings Inc. Yongdong Peng** *Chairman and Chief Executive Officer*

Hong Kong, June 14, 2024

As of the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Yongdong Peng, Mr. Yigang Shan, Mr. Wangang Xu and Mr. Tao Xu as the executive directors, Mr. Jeffrey Zhaohui Li as the non-executive director, and Ms. Xiaohong Chen, Mr. Hansong Zhu and Mr. Jun Wu as the independent non-executive directors.